
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

28 November 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 20 November 2019 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Parker, G Saffery, J Stiff and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2019 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 Watford Colosseum Task Group on 14 October 2019 
 

5. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

6. HQ Theatres - end of year 8 (Pages 4 - 20) 
 
 A report of the Leisure and Environmental Services Section Head enclosing the 

annual report from HQ Theatres. 
 
NB  The appendix to this report is a public document.  
 

7. Leisure Centre Contract - SLM - end of year 1 (Pages 21 - 50) 
 
 A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=421&MId=2596


 

 

8. End of Q2 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators (Pages 51 - 81) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 

 
9. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 82 - 90) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

10. New scrutiny task group - health services for deaf people (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
This report asks the committee to consider a new task group suggestion. 
 

11. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

12. Work Programme (Pages 95 - 99) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

13. Dates of Next Meetings  
 
  19 December 2019 

 23 January 2020 (for call-in only)  

 6 February 2020 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee    
 
Date of meeting: 28 November 2019 
 
Report author: Head of Leisure & Environmental Services  
 
Title:  Review of the Watford Colosseum Management Contract Year 8                      

 (September 2018 - August 2019)  
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The end of Year 8 report (Appendix 1) produced by HQ Theatres, details the live music, 

comedy shows and corporate events over the last 12 months at venue. 
 

This report provides a summary of: 

 Background information to the Colosseum contract with HQ Theatres 

 End of Year 8 Report – HQ Theatres (Appendix 1) 
 
1.2 This report is to provide information to non-executive councillors on the performance of 

the Watford Colosseum Management Contract during Year 8 (September 2018 – August 
2019) to support the scrutiny of the contract. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Contractors do 
not deliver 
contract and 
service 
specification 
outlined in the 
contract 

The facility or 
services is not 
available for 
residents and 
customer to use  

Regular contract 
monitoring by the 
council to review 
the contract and 
KPI’S requirement 
are being met by 
the third sector 
contractor  

Treat  Unlikely (2) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 6  

Contractor has 
financial viability 
issues, enters 
into a CVA or 
goes into 
administration  

As  above  As above  
 
Regular review of 
contractors 
accounts 

Tolerate   Unlikely (2) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 6 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Death or injury to 
a customer/user 
or member of 
staff 

Distress to injured 
parties 
 
Reputational risk 
to council and 
contractor in 
failings in health 
and safety 
compliance is 
identified   

Regular 
partnership 
monitoring by the 
council to review 
the health and 
safety and 
contract 
requirements are 
being met and 
reviewed by the 
third sector 
contractor 

Treat Unlikely (2) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To review the Watford Colosseum end of Year 8 cover report and supporting information 

and consider whether any further action is required. 
 
 Further information: 
 Chris Fennell - Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk 
  Tel: 01923 278317 
 
  

Report approved by: Alan Gough Group Head of Community & Environmental Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

mailto:Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Watford Colesseum is a high profile live music, comedy and events venue which helps to 

deliver the council corporate objectives linked to creating a vibrant local evening economy 
and the wider cultural agenda.   
 

4.2 In 2011 HQ Theatres commenced the management of the theatre, the current contract 
term will expire in March 2021. HQ Theatres currently operate 11 venues across England 
including G-Live in Guildford, Wycombe Swan and Wyvern Theatre in Swindon. 

 
4.3 During Year 8 the management fee to HQ Theatres to operate the venue was £176,060.  

 
4.4 The contract also has a profit share arrange
[...]
es concerning programming in Watford i.e. the venues proximity to London. 
Great strides have been achieved in connecting with new producers whilst developing the existing relationships 
with returning communities and returning producers.   
 
An encouraging year for many areas of the business; team/fiscal growth, development of business 
plan/forward planning and achieving targets 
Undertaking an annual competitor and SWOT analysis of the venue and surrounding area, we have been able 
to construct a business plan reflective of the venues strengths, in order to work and develop within these 
parameters.  
 
Economic Impact of Watford Colosseum 
Watford Colosseum makes a significant contribution to the local economy each year through its activities and 
events.  Using recognised Arts Council England (ACE) methodology we calculate the economic contribution of 
Watford Colosseum directly into the local economy in 2018-2019 to be more than £1.8m 
This figure includes the impact of additional visitor spend made by Colosseum audiences on items like 
parking, transport and food and drink connected with their visit; an estimate of staff wages spent locally; and 
a calculation of the impact of locally procured supplies and services by the venue and by visiting 
companies.  Adjustments and reductions have been made, in line with ACE recommendations, to provide a 
credible figure. 
 

 

 

2. KEY STATISTICS  

70k 
 

ATTENDEES 
 

45 
 

CONFERENCES & 
MEETINGS 

28% 
 

COMMUNITY 
EVENTS 

 

8% 
HIGHER THAN 
PRIOR YEAR 

 

36 

MORE THAN 
PRIOR YEAR 

 

6% 
HIGHER THAN 
PRIOR YEAR 

 

270 
 

PERFORMANCES 
 

110 

MORE THAN 
ON PRIOR YEAR 

Page 11



 

3. PROGRAMME BALANCE & RANGE 
 
IN-HOUSE HOSPITALITY EVENTS 

28 Hospitality Events were held across the year including: 

 Tropicana Nights 

 Tea Dances 

 Only Fools & Three Courses dining experience 

 Rudolph Rave 

 Christmas Parties where capacity and attendance increased significantly. 
 

COMMUNITY HIRES 
28% 
[...]
cement during the closure period commencing March 2021. 
New online maintenance request portal launched for ongoing management of reactive maintenance.  

 

 
 
 
 

‘ 
‘Once again, this was a positive inspection for the Colosseum.  

Discussions with staff revealed no serious concerns’’  
RB H&S Ltd 

Page 20



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Security Committee    
 
Date of meeting: 28 November 2019 
 
Report author: Head of Leisure & Environmental Services  
 
Title: Review of the Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) Year 1 2018-19

  
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The End of Year 1 report produced in partnership with SLM/Everyone Active, details a snap 

shot of the positive outcomes, initiatives and projects that have been delivered through 
the LCMC over the last 12 months. 

 
This report provides a summary of: 

 

 Background information to the LCMC  

 SLM – End of Year 1 Report (Appendix No. 1) 

 LCMC - Contract KPIs Report (Appendix No. 2) 

 Paddling Pool End of Year Report 2019 (Appendix No. 3) 
 
1.2 This report is to provide information to non-executive councillors on the performance of 

the Leisure Centre Management Contract during Year 1 (June 2018 -June 2019) to support 
the scrutiny of the contract. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Contractors do 
not deliver 
contract and 
service 
specification 
outlined in the 
contract 

The facility or 
services is not 
available for 
residents and 
customer to use  

Regular contract 
monitoring by the 
council to review 
the contract and 
KPI’S requirement 
are being met by 
the third sector 
contractor  

Treat  Unlikely (2) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 6  

Contractor 
goes into 
administration  

As  above  As above  
 

Tolerate   Unlikely (2) x 
High (3) = 
rating of 6 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Regular review of 
contractors 
accounts 

C
[...]
ues, it is a specialist service 
contractor that would be required to rectify again this would be Ustigate as its 
programmed into their control panel system 

 Failure of circulation pumps would drain the pools as they are gravity fed 
 

PPM  

 Legionella Risk Assessment due March 2020 

 Electrical Inspection – Waiting on WBC to complete for whole building 

 PAT Testing Completed April 2019 

 Fire Risk Assessments April 2019 

 Kingfisher bacteriological readings highly satisfactory 

 2 Acid Dosing Pumps replaced 

 2 Circulation pumps replaced 

 Sensor probes replaced 

 Control Panel replaced 

 Sump pump replaced  
 

Lifecycle  

 Filter media inspection  

 Benches in changing rooms 

 Consumables from Winterization & Summarization 
 

Conclusion  

SLM (Everyone Active) Recognise the importance of the smooth running of the paddling 

pools and hope that you agree 2019 season has been a success. We are always striving for 

continuous improvement and will be working with our contractors and yourselves to look at 

ways to minimise the risks of closures for next season 

 

 

 

Page 50



 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

28 November 2019 

 

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 

Title: End of Quarter 2 2019 /20 Key Performance Indicator Report  

Nature of Report For discussion and decision 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 

programme to 2020.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key performance indicators.  

These measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and 

external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under 

performance.    

1.2 The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for these key performance 

indicators at the end of Quarter 2 2019/20. The report, therefore, shows: 

o The result for the end of Quarter 2 (unless highlighted otherwise)  

o The results for Quarter 2 last year – 2018/19 (shown in the graphs for the 

majority of the indicators) 

o The results for Quarter 1 2019/20 (the previous quarter) (again shown in the 

graphs for the majority of indicators) 

o The target that was set for 2019/20 

o Whether the indicator result is above, below or on target (shown by the green 

(above target), red (below target) or orange arrows (on target). 

1.3 As at the time of publication the results for Revenues and Benefits were unavailable.  

These will be circulated in advance of the meeting along with the overall analysis of 

indicators that accompanies this performance report. 

  

Contact Officer: 

For further information please contact:  

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications - ext.: 8077 or 
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


 
 

 

2.0 Risks 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 

Measures 

Response 

(Treat, tolerate, 

terminate, 

transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(the 

combination of 

severity and 

likelihood) 

Failure to 

scrutinise 

organisational 

performance  

Potential for 

performance to 

slip with 

consequences 

for quality of 

service delivery 

Robust scrutiny 

and challenge 

Treat 6 

 

 

3.0 
 

DECISION REQUIRED 

3.1 
 
 

Committee is asked to note the key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 
2019/20.  

4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL  - TO BE UPDATED 

4.1 The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 

council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to 

be made are highlighted and appropriate action taken.  This applies to both those 

services still provided directly by the council and those services now provided by an 

external organisation or through the lead authority model. These ‘key’ performance 

indicators are now all presented directly to Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

4.2 Analysis of performance against target  [ANALYSIS TO FOLLOW] 

  

All indicators 

Targets are not always appropriate for a performance indicator, such as for 

homelessness indicators and, therefore, have not been set for all the indicators in 

Appendix A. For Quarter 2, there are 16 indicators out of a total of 49 where a target 

has not been set. 

Of performance indicators where targets were set for Quarter 2: 

 

 

Page 52



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analysis of performance trend [ANALYSIS TO FOLLOW] 

 

Similarly, an analysis of performance trend can be undertaken for those indicators 

where this is appropriate and where results are available for the previous year 

(2018/19).  

 

In Quarter 2 2019/20, there were 12 indicators out of a total of 49 where it was not 

possible to identify a trend in performance.  This could be because the indicator was 

not collected in the previous year or because trend analysis is not meaningful.  

 

It is important to note that whilst we would want to see sustained improvement in our 

indicators, at some point this becomes less achievable in terms of the point reached in 

performance and the resource implication of continuing to demonstrate year on year 

improvement.  However, it is also good to ensure trends are recognised in order to 

prevent significant performance slippage. 

 

Analysis of indicators where performance trend can be identified 

If we just consider the basket of indicators where performance trends can be identified 

and take them as a percentage of this total  (i.e. 37 Indicators), for Quarter 2 2019/20: 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators 2019/20 End of Quarter 2 performance report 

 

 

Page 53



 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2019/20: End of Q2 2019/20  

 

I. CUSTOMER FIRST INDICATORS 

 

 Indicator Service area  Reporting 
frequency 

 Results Q2 2019/20 
(with comparison for two previous years) 

Comments & Benchmarking  (where available) 

 REVENUES AND BENEFITS 


[...]
Services Officer 
 
Title:   New scrutiny task group - health services for deaf people 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a scrutiny suggestion from the Portfolio Holder for 

Community about whether health services are failing deaf people locally.   
 
1.2 The scrutiny committee is asked to consider the scrutiny suggestion.  If the 

suggestion is approved, members will need to agree the membership and chair.  
Due to the short turnaround time for agreeing this task group, a verbal update will 
be provided at the meeting regarding the membership and role of chair. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

The scrutiny 
committee 
does not 
agree to the 
suggestion 

Non-executive 
councillors will not 
have the ability to 
review and suggest 
changes to health 
services affecting 
deaf people in the 
local community  

None Tolerate 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the scrutiny proposal submitted 

by the Portfolio Holder for Community regarding effective access to health and 
emergency services for deaf people. 

 
3.2 If the scrutiny proposal is agreed, that Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the 

task group’s membership and chair. 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 Further information: 
 Ishbel Morren 
 ishbel.morren@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The Portfolio Holder for Community contacted the Senior Democratic Services 

Officer to advise that she wished to establish a task group to consider concerns 
regarding healthcare and emergency care for deaf people.  This followed recent 
discussions at the deaf club.  Councillor Collett has set out a number of areas the 
task group might consider regarding access to services and effective 
communication.  

 
4.2 If agreed, the task group will meet for the first time on Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 

6.30pm.  As part of its work, it is suggested that the task group holds a daytime 
forum with practitioners and external stakeholders.  An additional meeting may also 
be required to agree the task group’s recommendations. 

 
4.3 Once the task group has completed its work, the final report and recommendations 

will be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 March 2020. 
 
4.4 The scrutiny committee is asked to approve the task group’s membership and 

appoint a chair.  Members are reminded that a task group should contain between 
three and five non-executive councillors.  At the time of writing the following 
councillors, listed in order of response, have put their names forward to participate 
in this task group: 

 

 Councillor Glen Saffery 

 Councillor Amanda Grimston. 
 
 Councillor Grimston has indicated that she would like to be considered for the role 

of chair. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications. 

Page 92



 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having regard to the council’s obligations under s149 of the Equality Act, the task 

group will consider if there are any implications that may need to be addressed as 
they make their recommendations.   

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 The task group will be managed by Democratic Services.   
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of this report. 
 
Appendices 
  
 Appendix
[...]
y 24 October 2019 (published on 16 October) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Scrutiny Task Group 1 17/09/19 

 Scrutiny Task Group 2 18/09/19 

 

Call-in  

Mental Health Task Group – Final report  Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 

Watford 2020 update Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager  

End of year report on the Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning Framework and review of the 2016-19 
commissioning framework 

Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

 

  

Page 96



Thursday 28 November 2019 (published on 20 November) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Scrutiny Task Group 2 14 October 2019 

 

Call-in  

End of year 8 Watford Colosseum with HQ Theatres  Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

End of year 1 new leisure contract with SLM Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

Quarter 2 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators Group Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Communications  

 

 

Thursday 19 December 2019 (published on 11 December) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 26/11/19 

 

Call-in  

End of year 6 Waste, Streets and Parks contract with 
Veolia – particular reference to be given to improved 
street and environmental cleanliness, levels of litter, 
detritus, graffiti and fly posting 

Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services  

Watford Colosseum Task Group – Final report Senior Democratic Services 
Officer  

 

 

Thursday 23 January 2020 (published on 15 January) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Call-in  

 

Page 97



Thursday 6 February 2020 (published on 29 January) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Scrutiny Task Group 3 17/12/19 

 Scrutiny Task Group 2 18/12/19 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 14/01/20 

 Scrutiny Task Group 3 21/01/20 

 

Call-in  

Quarter 3 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators Group Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Communications  

Mental Health Task Group – Executive response Senior Democratic Services 
Officer  

Sickness absence and return to work interviews, 
including the latest performance data 

Group Head of Human 
Resources and OD 

 

 

Thursday 27 February 2020 (published on 19 February) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Scrutiny Task Group 3 – tbc 

 

Call-in  

Watford 2020 update Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager 

  

 

  

Page 98



Thursday 19 March 2020 (published on 11 March) 

Item Lead officer/councillor 

Minutes of other scrutiny committees and task groups 

 Scrutiny Task Group 3 10/03/20 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee 11/03/20 

 

Call-in  

Community Safety Partnership – final update on 
2019/20 plan and objectives for 2020/21 

Community Safety Co-
ordinator 

Scrutiny Task Group 3 – Final report Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

New task group for 2020/21 Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

2020/21 

June 2020 – Watford Community Housing Task Group Recommendations - Update 

Page 99


	Agenda
	6 HQ Theatres - end of year 8
	Appendix 1 - Watford Colosseum Annual Report 2018-19

	7 Leisure Centre Contract - SLM - end of year 1
	Appendix 1 - SLM report 2018-19 v2
	Appendix 2 - Yr 1 - Annual Report Contract KPIs
	Appendix 3 - Paddling Pools 2019 Season Report

	8 End of Q2 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators
	9 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 New scrutiny task group - health services for deaf people
	Appendix 1 - scrutiny proposal

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 November 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, 

M Parker and G Saffery 
 

Also present: Councillor Collett, Portfolio Holder for Community 
Jo Ditch (HQ Theatres, Venue Director – for minute numbers 
46 to 51) 
Gary Foley (Contract Manager, SLM – for minute numbers 46 
to 52) 
Alvin Hargreaves (Chief Operating Officer at HQ Theatres & 
Hospitality Limited – for minute numbers 46 to 51) 
Karl Miles (Area Contract Manager, SLM – for minute 
numbers 46 to 52)  
Kelly Spencer (General Manager, SLM – for minute numbers 
46 to 52) 
 

Officers: Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications (for 
minute numbers 46 to 53) 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services (for minute 
numbers 46 to 52) 
Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & Community 
Services (for minute numbers 46 to 52) 
Sports Development Officer (for minute number 46 to 52) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

46   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stiff. 
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Mills replaced 
Councillor Turmaine. 
 

47   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



 
2 

48   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

49   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
The scrutiny committee noted the minutes of the Watford Colosseum Task 
Group, which had taken place on 14 October 2019.  The task group’s final report 
and recommendations would be considered at the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 December. 
 

50   Call-in  
 
It was noted that no key executive decisions had been called in. 
 

51   HQ Theatres - end of year 8  
 
Prior to considering the report from HQ Theatres, the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services brought the scrutiny committee up to date with the 
recent closure of the Colosseum, arising from potential issues with the ceiling in 
the main auditorium identified during a regular inspection.  Structural engineers 
were due to carry out a further inspection during the week commencing 2 
December 2019. This had resulted in the postponement and cancellation of 
some events.  Inspections were being carried out to assess the extent of the 
problem and an update would be provided to members thereafter.  HQ Theatres 
had been in contact with customers and event organisers to reschedule events 
wherever possible.  Refunds were also being offered.   
 
The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services agreed to provide the scrutiny 
committee with information regarding the respective parties responsibilities for 
repair and maintenance costs in the existing contract and lease, which was due 
to expire in March 2021.  Early work to define the future requirements and 
potential partnership options for the venue had been undertaken by the Watford 
Colosseum Task Group.  Its report and recommendations would be discussed at 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December.  
 
Returning to the main discussion item, the committee received the report of the 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services enclosing the annual report from HQ 
Theatres.  This provided information on the performance of the Watford 
Colosseum Management Contract during Year 8 (September 2018 – August 
2019).  The Venue Director, Jo Ditch, introduced HQ Theatre’s annual report 
which summarised activities over the past year, including a review of 
performance against the indicators agreed with the council. 



 
3 

 
There followed a discussion about the number of compliments and complaints 
from visitors to the venue.  Alvin Hargreaves, Chief Operating Officer at HQ 
Theatres, explained that the figures, as a proportion of overall feedback and 
against a total of 70,000 attendees in the last year, were not deemed high.  
However, responses provided useful feedback and had enabled positive changes 
and innovations to be introduced to meet criticism e.g., pop up bars to counter 
slow service during popular events. 
 
In response to a question about HQ Theatre’s monitoring data, the Head of 
Leisure and Environmental Services advised that questions regarding disability, 
gender, ethnicity etc. were optional and not all employees provided this 
information.  As such, relevant data sets were incomplete and could not 
therefore be judged to be representative. 
 
Scrutiny committee members reviewed the management fee of £176, 060 
provided to HQ Theatres to operate the venue and questioned whether this 
represented value for money for the council.  Alvin Hargreaves outlined the 
profit share arrangement in place which ensured that the council had received 
£34,503 for contract year 8 (compared to £19,973 in the previous year).  This 
represented the highest profit share contribution to date.  Attention was also 
drawn to the positive impact of Watford Colosseum on the local economy 
through its activities and events.  Using Arts Council England methodology, this 
was calculated to have been more than £1.8 million in 2018-19. 
   
Following a discussion about community hire figures over the past year, it was 
agreed that HQ Theatres would provide further information to the scrutiny 
committee about the types of events which had been booked.  This would 
include details about proposed events, which had subsequently been cancelled 
possibly due to problems arranging visas for performers.  It was noted that 
future options for community hire had been explored by the Watford Colosseum 
Task Group. 
 
Reflecting council priorities, Jo Ditch and Alvin Hargreaves briefly outlined the 
steps HQ Theatres had taken to encourage wellness amongst staff, to improve 
accessibility at the venue and to promote Watford Colosseum as a dementia 
friendly facility.   
 
RESOLVED – 
  
that the report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services be noted. 
  
Action: Head of Leisure and Environmental Services and HQ Theatres 
 



 
4 

52   Leisure Centre Contract - SLM - end of year 1  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental 
Services, reviewing the Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) year 1, 
2018-19.  
 
SLM Contract Manager, Gary Foley, provided an overview of the outcomes, 
initiatives and projects delivered through LCMC during year 1 (June 2018 – June 
2019) of the new 15 year contract with Watford Borough Council.   
 
The scrutiny committee welcomed the performance of the LCMC during its first 
year, including the management of the Cassiobury paddling pools and splash 
pads.  These showed improved attendance, membership, engagement and 
customer satisfaction. 
 
Reviewing the report in more detail, the scrutiny committee sought further 
information about SLM’s cleaning regime following complaints about cleanliness 
at the central leisure centre swimming pool.  This had been particularly acute 
following the removal of the blue overshoes. 
 
Clarification was also sought on SLM’s efforts to engage young people to 
participate in sporting activities.  Following an explanation about the work which 
had been undertaken by SLM with individual schools on a month-by-month 
basis, the scrutiny committee requested a list of the schools previously targeted 
in order to help prioritise future activity. 
 
It was suggested that SLM might also consider providing transportation for 
people otherwise unable to access its facilities.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services be noted. 
 
Action: Contracts and Partnership Manager – Leisure and Community and Head 
of Leisure and Environmental Services 
 

53   End of Q2 2019/20 Key Performance Indicators  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Group Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Communications setting out the results for the key performance 
indicators at the end of Quarter 2 2019/20.   
 
It was noted that the results for Revenues and Benefits had not been available at 
the time of publication.  Some of this data had since been provided and copies 



 
5 

were tabled at the meeting.  Committee members were disappointed that there 
was insufficient analysis of the performance in this service and it was agreed to 
invite the Head of Revenues and Benefits to attend the committee in February 
2020. 
 
During discussions with the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications, the following changes to the council’s performance targets 
were suggested: 
 

• Housing targets should be more stretching in 2020/21 
• Temporary accommodation statistics should be broken down to include 

information on its type e.g., bed and breakfast accommodation, and 
location – it was noted that more detailed information was provided to 
Housing Policy Advisory Group members 

• Leisure centre targets should be increased in 2020/21  
• Information should be provided on the process for challenging car parking 

penalties and on the costs – and allocation of these costs – associated 
with dispute tribunals. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 2019/20 be noted. 
 
Action: Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
 

54   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the 2019/20 Executive Decision Progress 
Report.  It was noted that since publication two decisions, on the council’s 
safeguarding and domestic abuse policies, had been deferred until February 
2020.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2019/20 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

55   New scrutiny task group - health services for deaf people  
 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer setting out a proposal for a new scrutiny task group.  Five councillors had 
now put their names forward to participate in the task group, however this did 
not include members from the opposition group.  Two councillors had expressed 
an interest to chair the task group. 
 



 
6 

Councillor Collett, Portfolio Holder for Community, set out the importance of the 
task group’s work, which would seek to tackle the problems faced by deaf people 
trying to access local health services. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that a new task group be established to review health services for deaf 

people 
 
2. that the Health Services for Deaf People Task Group should comprise 

Councillors Bolton, Dychton, Grimston, Saffery and Wenham 
 
3. that Councillor Saffery be appointed Chair of the Health Services for Deaf 

People Task Group. 
 
Action: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

56   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
It was noted that a link to the papers for the last Hertfordshire County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee on 16 October had been circulated to the committee 
in the actions update from the last meeting in October. 
 
Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee would next meet on 
17 December and the Chair agreed to provide a report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 December. 
 

57   Work Programme  
 
The scrutiny committee received the updated draft of its work programme, 
incorporating the suggestions from the previous meetings.  It was agreed that 
the Head of Revenues and Benefits should be invited to attend the meeting on 
27 February 2020. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be updated as discussed during the meeting. 
 
Action: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

58   Dates of Next Meetings  
 
 
• Thursday 19 December 2019 



 
7 

• Thursday 23 February 2020 (for call-in only) 
• Thursday 6 February 2020 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.00 pm 
 

 

 


